
STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
REORGANIZATION ORDER NO. 123

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, 1982, Section 16.125, the
following reorganization order is made with the prior approval
of the Governor.

In order to improve efficiency and avoid duplication of ef­
fort in the operation of state government, the Business Develop­
ment Division and three administrative positions of the Depart­
ment of Energy, Planning and Development with all their powers,
authorities, functions, and funding are transferred to the Depart­
ment of Commerce.

The following positions and incumbents, with all accrued
benefits and at their current salary levels are transferred from
the Department of Energy, Planning and Development to the Depart­
ment of Commerce. The legislative complement of the Department
of Energy, Planning and Development is decreased by 25 positions
and the legislative complement of the Department of Commerce is
increased by 25 positions.

POSITION NO.

030370

133830
133850

030360
030420
173150
173400

146840
159320
030280
057090
030470
030430

030310
030160
030300
030220
030260
030440
030190
030080
030332

CLASSIFICATION

Assistant Commissioner

Director, Development Resources
Clerk Typist 4

Business Development Director
Administrative Secretary
Loan & Contract Officer
Loan & Contract Officer

Business License & Info. Director
Small Business Assist. Coord.
International Trade Rep.
Business Licensing Coord.
Business Licensing Coord.
Clerk Steno 4

Business Service Program Mgr.
Nat. Ind. Devel. Field Rep.
Industrial Devel. Field Rep.
Industrial Devel. Field Rep.
Industrial Economist
Loan & Contract Officer
Loan & Contract Officer
Executive I
Administrative Secretary

INcurmENT

'Nes Cochrane

Dana Young
Linda Koerner

Jean Laubach
Darlene Christenson
Robert Heck
Ed Zimmerman

Charles Schaffer
Dolores Kauth
Edward Holm
Hadeline Harris
Vacant
Denise Garcia

Hichael Nulrooney
Delmar Redetzke
Robert Stern
James Lushine·
Vacant
Al Madsen
Charlotte Rice
Harlys ~1iller

Gloria Henck
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POSITION NO.

030140
094140
060620

-2-

CLASSIFICATION

Accounting Manager
Accounting Officer, Sr.

. Accounting Technician

INCUMBENT

Richard Buske
Vacant
Cynthia Olson

Any grant 'agreements or other contractual agreements shall
be amended to reflect the change in responsible state agency.

Transfer of equipment, furnishings, supplies and space lease
will be made as agreed by the involved agencies.

The Commissioner of Finance shall make the necessary finan­
cial determination in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, 1982,
Section 16.125, subd. 3.

The effective date of this order is February 28, 1983. The
order is herewith filed with the Secretary of State and shall re­
main in effect until amended or repealed.
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