

R 059

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
REORGANIZATION ORDER NO. 123

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, 1982, Section 16.125, the following reorganization order is made with the prior approval of the Governor.

In order to improve efficiency and avoid duplication of effort in the operation of state government, the Business Development Division and three administrative positions of the Department of Energy, Planning and Development with all their powers, authorities, functions, and funding are transferred to the Department of Commerce.

The following positions and incumbents, with all accrued benefits and at their current salary levels are transferred from the Department of Energy, Planning and Development to the Department of Commerce. The legislative complement of the Department of Energy, Planning and Development is decreased by 25 positions and the legislative complement of the Department of Commerce is increased by 25 positions.

<u>POSITION NO.</u>	<u>CLASSIFICATION</u>	<u>INCUMBENT</u>
030370	Assistant Commissioner	Wes Cochrane
133830	Director, Development Resources	Dana Young
133850	Clerk Typist 4	Linda Koerner
030360	Business Development Director	Jean Laubach
030420	Administrative Secretary	Darlene Christenson
173150	Loan & Contract Officer	Robert Heck
173400	Loan & Contract Officer	Ed Zimmerman
146840	Business License & Info. Director	Charles Schaffer
159320	Small Business Assist. Coord.	Dolores Kauth
030280	International Trade Rep.	Edward Holm
057090	Business Licensing Coord.	Madeline Harris
030470	Business Licensing Coord.	Vacant
030430	Clerk Steno 4	Denise Garcia
030310	Business Service Program Mgr.	Michael Mulrooney
030160	Nat. Ind. Devel. Field Rep.	Delmar Redetzke
030300	Industrial Devel. Field Rep.	Robert Stern
030220	Industrial Devel. Field Rep.	James Lushine
030260	Industrial Economist	Vacant
030440	Loan & Contract Officer	Al Madsen
030190	Loan & Contract Officer	Charlotte Rice
030080	Executive I	Marlys Miller
030332	Administrative Secretary	Gloria Henck

<u>POSITION NO.</u>	<u>CLASSIFICATION</u>	<u>INCUMBENT</u>
030140	Accounting Manager	Richard Buske
094140	Accounting Officer, Sr.	Vacant
060620	Accounting Technician	Cynthia Olson

Any grant agreements or other contractual agreements shall be amended to reflect the change in responsible state agency.

Transfer of equipment, furnishings, supplies and space lease will be made as agreed by the involved agencies.

The Commissioner of Finance shall make the necessary financial determination in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, 1982, Section 16.125, subd. 3.

The effective date of this order is February 28, 1983. The order is herewith filed with the Secretary of State and shall remain in effect until amended or repealed.

APPROVED:

3/1/83

Date

Sandra J. Hale
Department of Administration

FILED ACCORDING TO LAW:

3/1/83

Date

Joan Anderson GROWE
JOAN ANDERSON GROWE
Secretary of State

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED
MAR - 1 1983
Anderson, G.